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Sixty Five Years of American Homes 1900-1965 
 

A Catalog of Vintage “House Plan” Ephemera 

“To Every Wise Man and Woman Comes the Natural Desire to Own a Home”*  

 

      ”No man,” said Herbert Hoover, “ever fought for his boarding house.”** 

_________________ 

Oldimprints.com is pleased to offer a catalog of house plan booklets and brochures dating from the 1900s 

through the 1960s.  These “pattern books,” depicting a home’s exterior together with detailed floor plans 

and enticing descriptive paragraphs, feature page after page of designs for homes both large and small. 

The images and evocative language employed in the catalogues and brochures engaged the imaginations 

of readers of an earlier era as they pondered the virtues or liabilities of individual designs.  Insidiously, 

the dream of home ownership took hold. 

 

In “Building An American Identity,” architectural historian Linda E. 

Smeins writes that “pattern books,” offering house plans for purchase, 

emerged as a lucrative industry in 19th century America and, as a 

result, “pattern book designs and pattern-book-inspired houses were 

built up and down both coasts and across the North American 

continent.” Smeins further observes that “pattern books were products 

of their time, and the language used in their introductory commentaries 

and house design descriptions adroitly supported those precepts 

which...were inherent to a democratic system. Hard work and success 

were moral imperatives and both became manifest in home ownership. 

From this belief, the virtue of American people, thus of the nation, was 

founded in the home and held strong by the homeowner” (19).  

 

Qualities Smeins identifies—patriotism and moral rectitude—

continued to be regarded as attributes of home ownership throughout the twentieth century. A home plan 

catalog from the 1920s unambiguously asserts: “Home reflects character.  More, it moulds character. 

Home is the image of thought, exposed, inviting the gaze of the world.  As your home is, so are 

you.  Then make your home as you want to be—in good taste, dignified, ennobling, to be admired” ***  

 

Responding to an ever increasing demand for affordable 

homes, there emerged very early in the 20th century an 

innovative business concept distinct from that of home plan 

purveyors who offered building plans for on-site 

construction. Historian Alan Gowans writes in “The 

Comfortable House” that a major new industry was 

pioneered by the Aladdin Company of Bay City Michigan, 

founded in 1904. Gowans observes of this new-concept firm: 

“Aladdin supplied, systematically and on a large scale, 

complete houses that could be ordered by mail and shipped 

mailto:imprints@oldimprints.com
http://www.oldimprints.com/


2       OLDIMPRINTS.COM          imprints@oldimprints.com          Phone: 1-503-234 3538  

 

by rail for on-the-spot assembly by amateurs” (48) (see items 52029 & 52026). 

Other “complete house” firms followed suit, with major retailers such as Sears Roebuck and Company 

and Gordon-Van Tine offering “Readi-Cut Houses” to be constructed from pre-cut lumber and 

containing, in a single package, all necessary building materials (heating and plumbing fixtures often 

extra). As was the case with other pattern books, these homes were ordered from attractively illustrated 

catalogues featuring detailed floor plans and engagingly written descriptive paragraphs (see, for example, 

item 51411). 

 

Yoked to the concept of home ownership was a concurrent belief, observes Smeins: “A true American 

lived in a suburban home in a community having the cultural and economic advantages of a city and the 

neighborhood familiarity of a village” (61).  Indeed, the home plan booklets of the twentieth century, and 

particularly those from the 1950s onward, endorsed the idea of suburban living, picturing in leafy 

surrounds a variety of dwellings that, by mid-century, had become the sprawling “ranch homes” that 

featured two-car garages housing vehicles essential to lives shaped by commuting and trips to the mall 

(see item 53845). 

The house plans booklets and brochures offered in the present catalogue have been gathered over a period 

of years and provide insight into firms that, as Smeins notes, “directed most of their business to those who 

would aspire to the American dream of achieving not only home ownership, but ownership of a house 

which was of a particular status-communicating type.” (99) The concept of 20th century “pattern book” 

ephemera as signifiers of evolving social and moral imperatives is one of 

the more intriguing derivatives of these engaging vintage brochures and 

booklets, and is surely an area of investigation warranting further study. 

 

The catalogue that follows is organized by decade, with the earliest 

material dating from the 1900s while the most recent items date from the 

1960s.  

 

Craig Clinton & Elisabeth Burdon 

September 2016 

___________ 

 

* “A Harris Home for You.” Harris Home Company. Chicago, Illinois, 1912.  Quoted from title page. 

** “Building With Assurance” (2nd Edition). Morgan Woodwork Organization.  Oshkosh, Wisconsin and 

NYC, 1923. Page 6. 

*** “Building With Assurance” (1st Edition). Morgan Woodwork Organization.  Oshkosh, Wisconsin 

and NYC, 1921. n.p. 
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1900s HOUSE PLANS 

1900s HOUSE PLANS) The Radford Ideal Homes.  

The Radford Architectural Company. Chicago. 1900.  

Black and white illustrations, 72 pp, index, embossed red-lettered cloth covered 

boards (hardbound). Tight text block with firm binding although separation of 

paper along front and rear hinge of covers. Small hole with thread for hanging at 

upper left corner. Covers lightly worn and a trifle soiled, pencil notations to 

endpapers and on several plans pages, 3 inch tear (repaired) to one page, faint 

soiling to a few pages, missing rear free endpaper, still overall a good copy. 

Each page features a detailed architectural rendering of a single house with its floor 

plan below the image (many are signed "W. H. Schroeder, Archt."). Additional 

plans for stores (with a second floor apartment), churches, barns, warehouses, etc. 

The Index lists the design numbers with an Estimated Cost for building the house 

(from about $500 to $3500) plus price of the plans and specifications. The Harry 

Ransom Humanities Research Center lists a third edition from 1900 but no record 

of a library holding a fourth edition was found. A scarce and interesting 

compendium of Victorian American architecture. [Stock #51583] US$ 85. 

1900s HOUSE PLANS) The Radford Ideal Homes. 100 House Plans.  

The Radford Architectural Company. Chicago. 1903.  

Black and white illustrations, 109 pp, index, color pictorial embossed cloth covered 

boards (hardbound). Covers lightly worn and a trifle soiled with wear at foot of spine, 1/8 

hole with thread to upper left corner (for hanging), pencil notation to front endpaper, 1 

inch tear to title page, faint soiling to a few pages; overall a very good copy. 

An attractive color pictorial cover design of a home nestled in a wooded landscape. Each 

page features a detailed architectural rendering of a single house with its floor plan below 

the image (many are signed "W. H. Schroeder, Archt."). The Index lists the design 

numbers with an Estimated Cost for building the house (from about $900 to $4250) plus 

price of the plans and specifications. Volume also includes plans for a lumber warehouse, 

carriage house/stable, two churches, and a store. A detailed catalogue in very good 

condition. [Stock #44789] US$ 65. 

1910s HOUSE PLANS 

1910s HOUSE PLANS - BUNGALOWS TO DUPLEXES) Saxton, 

Glenn L. (architect). American Dwellings.  

Glenn L. Saxton. Minneapolis, MN. No date. Ca. 1910.  

234 pp book in paper wraps 9 1/4 x 6 inches. Paste-down illustration 

to front cover; plans for homes both great and small. Book also 

includes advertising from Minneapolis home furnishing and building 

supply firms. 2 1/2 inch triangular paper loss top free edge of cover, 

tears and modest paper loss to borders of front and back covers, red 

pencil notations to back cover, 1 inch separation to bottom of paper 

spine; interior in good clean condition. An uncommon publication 

featuring a great variety of architect-designed homes. Page headings 

identify this volume as a Supplement, presumably referencing a 

volume published by Saxton circa 1905. The book features page after 

page of house plans including a photo or line drawing of the home, 

floor plans, and specifications as to building's size, types of wood employed, etc. Prices are exclusive of plumbing 

and the heating unit. The plans include "A Colonial Duplex House," "A Cement Stone House," "A Doctor's 

Residence" and many bungalow designs. Occasional photo illustrations of home interiors provide insights into early 

twentieth century decor. A comprehensive delineation of early 20th century home designs. [Stock #47793] US$ 225. 
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1920s HOUSE PLANS 

1920s HOUSE PLANS) Aladdin Homes "Built in a 

Day". Catalog No. 32. Cover title: Aladdin Readi-Cut 

Houses. Sold by the Golden Rule.  
The Aladdin Company. Bay City, Michigan. 1920.  

Color (including four fold-out double page) and black and 

white illustrations of homes accompanied by floor plans, 

color pictorial endpapers, 116 pp, index, 8 1/4 x 5 1/4 

inches, color pictorial cloth covered thin boards 

(hardbound). WITH FOLDING PRICE LIST tipped in on 

front pastedown. Some pages lightly sticking, corner 

creases to a few fold-out illustrations; good condition. 

An interesting Aladdin catalog depicting numerous "built 

in a day" homes, both large and small. Includes 

information on "The Lumber We Use", General 

Specifications, and Aladdin Service; plus several pages of 

Aladdin Colonnades, Arches, Built-in Buffets, Book Cases, Kitchen Cabinets, Popular Aladdin Garages, and 

Summer Cottages. Of particular interest is the diversity of size and luxury offered, well demonstrated in comparing 

The Leota (page 65), a house with a total of five rooms with The Villa (page 66-67) a two-story house of thirteen 

rooms. It is interesting to compare the optimism and sense of design conveyed by this post-World War I with 

catalogs published in the aftermath of World War II where the home a returning veteran might hope for was 

considerably more utilitarian in design. [Stock #52029] US$ 225. 

1920s HOUSE PLANS) Better Built Homes. Volume VII.  

Curtis Service Bureau. Clinton, Iowa. 1920.  

Black and white illustrations of homes accompanied by floor plans 

on 17 double-sided 12 1/2 x 16 inch sheets folded in half, plus folded 

insert (16 x 24 3/4 inches), all loose inside color pictorial card 

covers. Covers lightly soiled and worn, ink notation and some soiling 

to one side of a folded insert, toning and short tears to upper edge of 

one sheet; otherwise very good. 

An extraordinary portfolio of house plans featuring an illustration of 

the home, floor plans, and images of interior details (cupboards, 

staircases, fireplaces, window treatments, etc.) gathered on loose 

sheets with different plans on each side. Very few WorldCat listings 

for this uncommon series. An unusual and most interesting 

collection.  [Stock #51424] US$ 145. 

 

 

1920s HOUSE PLANS) Home and Fireside.  

Wm. A. Radford. Chicago. 1925.  

Color illustrations with plans, 16pp, 11 1/2 x 8 1/4 inches, in color pictorial wrappers 

(softbound). Single 3/4 inch tear to left edge of back cover, very good condition. 

One of a series of such publications from William A. Radford, one of the major firms 

producing mail-order designs for homes and commercial buildings; the booklets were 

distributed regionally by building supply firms with that company's imprint appearing 

on the front cover. The attractive color plates, offering glimpses of furnishings, 

landscaping, bathroom decor, etc. provide an intriguing entrée into home design of 

the 1920s. The current example features ten full page 1920s house plans each with a 

brightly colored artistic rendering of the home with interior views and an historical 

vignette illustration loosely relating to the style of the home. Each house in this 

selection has a name beginning with E, from the Elgin to the Exeter. The centerfold 

illustrates an additional eight houses with plans. [Stock #53819] US$ 85. 
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1920s HOUSE PLANS) Bowes, Charles L. (architect).  

Kenyon's Book of Homes.  
Charles L. Bowes (?) Chicago. No date. Ca. 1925.  

Home plan catalog picturing, in color and black and white, a 

variety of homes of differing styles, together with floor plans and 

descriptive text. Catalog measures 10 1/4 x 7 1/4 inches; color 

pictorial stiff card covers with cloth spine (worn at head of spine), 

112 pp. Light wear to cover extremities, scratch and fold at lower 

right corner; interior clean and tight. 

A google search (“C.L. Bowes” antiquehomestyle.com) produced 

useful information regarding publisher/illustrator Charles L. 

Bowes whose initials are featured prominently on black and white 

illustrations of many homes pictured in this catalog. Bowes 

evidently marketed house plan catalogs to numerous lumber yards 

in the midwest and east, allowing these businesses to feature, prominently, their name on the catalog's front cover 

(this one carrying the name of George G. Kenyon Lumber Co. of Syracuse, New York). As a consequence, many 

different businesses' names would appear on identical house plans catalogs Bowes produced. Bowes, according to 

the web site mentioned above, was active chiefly between 1915 and 1930. His work, if judged by this catalog, was 

remarkable in its variety and appeal. [Stock #53829] US$ 225. 

1920s HOUSE PLANS) 

Our New Book of Summer Camps and Lodges.  
[National Plan Service, Inc. (?)] Chicago. No date. Ca. 1925.  

Oblong illustrated catalog picturing and describing "summer cottages," 

11 x 8 inches, 16 pp., pictorial paper wrappers. Catalog held together 

with staples (not as issued) and REAR COVER is MISSING. Pages are 

dog-eared and thumbed. Black and white line drawings of the cottages, 

plus floor plans for each model and descriptive text comprise the 

catalog's format. Most of the cottages lack bathrooms, while others lack 

kitchens or offer combined kitchen/living rooms. The cottages' water 

supply remains a mystery. A number of cottages provide a built-in 

garage for the owner's vehicle, suggesting the circa 1925 date of publication. Condition is best described as 

prodigiously used.  Interestingly, WorldCat provides two listings (Columbia University) for the 16 page catalog, 

dating one 1910 and the other 1930. Lacking substantiation, but acknowledging the presence of a garage for the 

owner's vehicle, the pre-depression date 1925 seemed reasonable. Certainly the florid text does not hint of hard 

times: "A half hour's motoring will bring you into the fragrant-smelling countryside - the cooling breeze of the 

water's edge, or the pungent, health-giving air of the shaded woodland... Build your cottage now!" A 1932 

publication put out by National Plan Service, Inc. includes similar illustrations for many of the same cottages 

pictured in this catalog, with one major difference--a flush toilet has been attached to the back of the cottages in the 

later publication. (See "Summer Homes and Lodges.") Publisher information is not present in this catalog, but its 

correspondences to the 1932 catalog support the National Plan Service, Inc. 

attribution. [Stock #53828] US$ 65. 

1920s HOUSE PLANS) Practical Homes. Containing 69 Designs of Moderately 

Priced Houses, Each Design Shown in Full Color with Floor Plans - English 

Colonials, Dutch Colonials, Bungalows, Semi-Bungalows, English Designs and 

Attractive Square Types and Duplexes.  
Jens Pedersen. St. Paul, MN / Chicago & Riverdale Lumber Co. Chicago. 1925.  

Color illustrations of homes accompanied by floor plans, 63 pp, index, 10 3/4 x 8 

inches, color pictorial embossed thick card covers (softbound). Covers lightly 

rubbed at extremities, but overall a particularly bright copy. 

While the publisher of this copy is listed on the title page as the Chicago & 

Riverdale Lumber Co., this work also appeared under the same title published by 

Brown & Blodgett, with author the architect Jens Pedersen of St. Paul, Minnesota. 

The introduction in the current publication is copyright Jens Pedersen. The color 

"photographic reproductions of homes already constructed," place each home on a 
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grassy plot devoid of vegetation, save for an occasional painted-in fir tree "in order to show the structure in full 

detail." Thus, there are no distractions when viewing the homes, many quite small. In the pristine emptiness of the 

surround their mausoleum-like nature comes to the fore. [Stock #51416] US$ 185. 

1920s HOUSE PLANS) 28 Better Homes.  

Architectural Forum Service Division for the Lehigh Portland Cement Company. 

Allentown, PA. 1926.  

Booklet, 11 x 8 1/2 inches, 32 pp., pictorial paper wrappers, featuring prize-

winning designs for various categories of homes, such as "Six Room House" or 

"Five Room Bungalow." The houses are depicted in line drawings with floor 

plans and small illustrations of interior or external features of the home. Five 

architects are featured in a photo at the beginning of the booklet, pondering 

architectural drawings from which the "28 Better Homes" were chosen. A 

feature shared by these homes is the use of Portland Cement, with 10 pages at 

the rear of the booklet devoted to this product. Four pages loose from staple 

binding; areas of light staining to sheets (not distracting); small smudge on text 

for a five room cottage; ink notation on one page; light soiling and wear to 

covers. An engaging 1920s compilation of home designs utilizing cement in the 

home's construction. Ten WorldCat holdings. [Stock #53830] US$ 85. 

1920s HOUSE PLANS) The Book of Beautiful Homes.  

Portland Cement Association. Chicago. 1926.  

Black and white photo illustrations of homes accompanied 

by floor plans; 46 pages, 9 x 6 inches, pictorial paper 

wrappers. Circular hole at top of spine with string attached, 

likely for display purposes. Tear to lower right corner of 

front cover, faint foxing and chip to lower left corner of 

back cover; interior in very good condition. 

A photo collection of houses utilizing concrete masonry; the 

houses are located across the US, with some of the most 

interesting situated in California. These latter would include 

the centerfold, a nine-bedroom Los Angeles mansion. The 

particular layout features three photos (exterior, patio, 

interior) and a floor plan for the first and second floors. 

Throughout the book are inset photos which focus on the 

various textures possible in a stucco-clad home. An 

interesting and detailed booklet; no WorldCat listing. [Stock #51384] US$ 115. 

 

1920s HOUSE PLANS) Distinctive Homes. A Collection of the Latest 

Designs Comprising Two-Story Houses and Bungalows of Five to Ten 

Rooms.  
Distinctive Homes Plan Service. Chicago. 1928.  

40 pp booklet of home designs, 6 x 9 inches, in pictorial paper wrappers 

(soft cover). Two page introduction, then each page contains a black and 

white photographic image of the house front with floor plans 

and brief description. Very good condition. 

A particularly interesting selection of diverse, strikingly 

designed homes including brick and wood frame, most of a 

quite substantial size. The introduction is titled "Modern 

Home Planning." The last two pages feature a page of garage 

designs and a page of information on how to order the plans, 

blueprints etc. with a "Table of Contents of Houses in this 

Book in Cubic Feet." [Stock #53877] US$ 95. 
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1920s HOUSE PLANS)  

Houses as Constructed by Hodgson. 

(Cover title: Hodgson Homes).  
E. F. Hodgson Co. Boston. 1928.  

Booklet, black and white photo 

illustrations of homes, cabins, etc. 

accompanied by floor plans, 64 pp, 11 x 

8 inches, color pictorial stiff paper 

wrappers. Light wear, centre of the front 

cover is toned; interior very good 

condition. 

The booklet pictures and describes a 

variety of "Portable" houses, structures 

assembled from units shipped to the site; 

that is, prefabricated buildings. A variety 

of structures are pictured and described, 

from screened "camp houses" to 

bungalow-style dwellings with attractive 

furnishings. Hodgson writes in the booklet: "Hodgson Houses are used for summer homes by people who can have 

anything that money can buy." Pictured in the booklet are various optional home embellishments: entrance porches, 

screened porches, gabled extensions, etc. Also available from the firm are built-in cabinets, breakfast room 

furnishings, bathroom fixtures, etc. Itemized price list accompanies the photographs and descriptions of each 

individual Hodgson building. Hodgson also manufactures "Portable" poultry houses, dog kennels, birdhouses, 

garden seats, garages and more. The booklet abounds with testimonials, and in the booklet's introduction famous 

names are summoned in support of the Hodgson product (Rockefeller, Astor, DuPont, Gould, Vanderbilt, etc.) An 

astonishing booklet, both in terms of the variety of dwellings available, but also for the concept involved: 

prefabricated units shipped to the building site with all features included ("the house fitted together perfectly; the 

hardware was attractive; the doors had glass knobs; the dormer windows were provided with window cords; the 

clothes closets came with rods on which to hang garments. These are the little things which show the thought and 

care with which you worked out every detail. John C. Jay NYC." An attractive and intriguing catalogue featuring an 

unusual product; very good condition. WorldCat lists several Hodgson catalogues, but evidently not this edition. 

[Stock #50010] US$ 245. 

 

1920s HOUSE PLANS - OREGON, CHEVY CHASE, KANSAS 

CITY) Kimbell, Richard G. (architectural advisor). Mowery, 

Eldred (illus). For Home Lovers.  

National Lumber Manufacturers Association. 1929.  

7 color illustrations with plans, numerous additional plans and 

black and white illustrations, 32pp, 11 x 8 1/2 inches, color 

pictorial wrappers (softbound). Covers lightly worn with 

dampstain to mid right margin and 1/2 inch tear to mid lower 

edge, pencil notations and light scattered soiling to back cover; 

interior in good, clean condition with two loose sections and 

small areas of rust along spine from staples. 

A collection of homes from around the U.S. with exterior and 

interior illustrations and floor plans. Many of the illustrations are 

artistically rendered in color by E. Mowery. There are other photo 

illustrations, identifying the homeowner and address. These 

include many Portland Oregon residences, with architects such as 

Arthur Trasker, Earl Cash, Thayne J. Logan. Amazingly, there is 

the work of one female architect, Elizabeth Evans, included 

(Kansas City, MO). Other locations include Chevy Chase, Kansas 

City, and San Leandro, California. Wood types employed include 

Redwood, Pine, Cyprus, Hemlock, and Hardwoods. [Stock 

#34551] US$ 65. 
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1930s HOUSE PLANS 

1930s HOUSE PLANS / VACATION HOMES CATALOG)  

Summer Homes and Lodges.  
National Plan Service Inc. Chicago. 1932.  

Copiously illustrated catalog, 11 x 8 1/2 inches, 32 pp., pictorial paper wrappers, 

featuring black and white photographs and line drawings of summer vacation 

homes of various sizes. The common denominator appears to be the presence of 

a "screened porch" on virtually all of the "summer homes and lodges" featured in 

the catalog, although "suburban home" might be a more appropriate term for 

several of those depicted. At the back of the book are four pages illustrated with 

line drawings of "lodges," more rustic versions of those pictured and described 

earlier in the catalog, with the early listings having up to four bedrooms. Text in 

the catalog doesn't mince words when it describes the designs as ranging from 

"the most complete summer lodge to the tiny woodland shack." Catalog overall 

in very good clean condition, some light pencil check marks on selected pages, 

two loose centerfold spreads. An uncommon item; WorldCat lists only two 

library holdings for the 1932 edition. In an earlier and much shorter iteration of 

the catalog, ("Summer Camps and Lodges," with an emphasis on "Lodges,") bathrooms were conspicuously absent 

in floor plans for many of the structures...a deficiency corrected in this edition, where a toilet has been appended to 

the lodge, most often at the back, adjacent to the kitchen. Rapturous language, however, continues to hold sway, as 

was the case with the circa 1925 publication: "Why spend the long, hot days and sultry, sleepless nights in the tiring 

city, when less than an hour's motoring brings you into the cool, sweet-smelling air?” In the earlier catalog, the 

"cool, sweet-smelling air" was but a "thirty minute drive." Times have changed, with progress evident in the form of 

toilets and sprawl. [Stock #53831] US$ 135. 

1930s HOUSE PLANS) Stran-Steel House at A Century of Progress.  

Stran-Steel Corporation in Co-Operation with Good Housekeeping. Detroit. 1933.  

Booklet, black and white illustrations, 11 1/4 x 8 1/2 inches, 24 pp, pictorial card 

covers, featuring the steel frame house exhibited at the Century of Progress in 

Chicago, with decor provided by Good Housekeeping magazine. Text states that 

"Stran-Steel...is a simple and inexpensive system of steel members which replaces 

wood joists and 2 x 4's." Photos depict the exterior of the house, as well as indoor 

decor including "A roof garden retreat." Booklet covers topics such as "Construction 

Methods" and features various products used in completion of the home: tile, 

sheetrock, hardware, plate glass, wood floor tile, heating and air conditioning units, 

bathroom, kitchen, and laundry fixtures, lighting fixtures, and much more. Pages at 

the end picture the employment of Stran-Steel at various stages in the construction of 

homes. Very good condition. An interesting and well-illustrated booklet depicting a 

"new idea" in home construction combined with state of the art deco-inspired home 

decor. WorldCat lists nine library holdings. [Stock #53832] US$ 125. 

 

1930s HOUSE PLANS) Curtis Companies. Small Homes of Today. COVER 

TITLE: Key Homes Through Curtis Dealers With Nationally Known 

Products.   Clinton, Iowa. 1933.  

Thin card portfolio of glossy single sheets, 12 x 9 inches, picturing, in black and 

white, small homes together with floor plans. The plates are numbered 1 through 

46, with sheets 34, 36, 37, 38, 41 and 42 not present. Interestingly, on the verso of 

the plates are full page advertisements for nationally known manufacturers 

(American Radiator, Clinton Lock Company, Glenwood Gas Ranges, General 

Electric, etc.) whose goods are integral to the "Key Homes" concept that Curtis 

seeks to advance. Portfolio is toned and spotted with, in bottom right corner, 

imprint of a lumber company. The plates are in very good condition. 

A four page introduction to the plates states that plates 1 thru 4 are one bedroom 

houses; plates 5 to 24 are two bedroom homes, and plates 25 forward are slightly 

larger and not easily classified. The house plans and illustrations are finely drawn, 
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giving a rather refined look to the publication. Plates 31 onward feature advertising for Curtis Companies interior 

and exterior woodwork. Advertising for other manufacturers is found on verso of plates 1 through 30. Limited 

research indicates three WorldCat listings for this item, but none of the three libraries lists the number of plates in 

their catalogue descriptions. Definitely an uncommon item; despite its flaws, certainly a worthy addition to an 

architecture library's collection. [Stock #51584] US$ 160. 

1930s HOUSE PLANS) Aladdin Homes. Catalog No. 46.  

The Aladdin Company. Bay City, Michigan. Copyright 1934.  

Booklet, black and white and color illustrations of various sized homes, 

together with floor plans, 64 pp, 10 1/4 x 7 inches, color pictorial paper 

wrappers, with original mailing envelope. Wear and soiling to covers and 

mailing envelope, interior in very good condition. "WESTERN DIVISION 

FREIGHT PAID PRICE LIST for Aladdin Houses Summer Cottage and 

Garages" laid in. The booklet, with illustrations chiefly in color, features the 

wide range of Aladdin's pre-cut lumber home product line. At the rear of the 

booklet is a section focusing on Summer Cottages; then the Hunter's Lodge; 

the Roadside Store; two types of Fillings Stations (each equipped with two 

bathrooms, it should be noted); the rear cover features five different garages 

(The Cadillac the most luxurious). Advertised on the inside front cover is 

"Aladdin's Newest Achievement! Aluminum Protected Lumber" with silver 

printing to highlight its beauty. The laid-in price list is dated 1934: "These 

prices have not been raised since 1932." Houses run the gamut from "The 

Marshfield - A Snug, Distinctive Home" to the typical American foursquare 

"The Hickory - A Style That Never Grows Old" to "The Plymouth - A Perfect 

Home." [Stock #52026] US$ 145. 

1930s HOUSE PLANS) Petite Homes of Budget Appeal.  

National Plan Service, Inc. Chicago. No date. Ca. 1935.  

Home plans booklet, 10 1/2 x 7 3/4 inches, 40 pp., color pictorial card 

wrappers. Catalog is in very good clean condition (very occasional light 

foxing along gutter), a product of National Plan Service (Chicago) with the 

name of a Pennsylvania Lumber and Building Materials firm (Schmuck 

Company) on the front cover. In a stroke of bold imagination, each of the 

homes pictured and described in the catalog (many in color) begins with the 

letter "T" (the Titus, the Tabor, etc.). The homes are modest in size, and text 

on the first page waxes lyrical regarding the glories of home ownership, 

both for "the man of the family" and for "the wife or mother." Text on the 

last page makes reference to the Federal Housing Administration 

(established in 1934) suggesting a mid-1930s date of publication. A note on 

several of the homes states flat out: "will not conform to F.H.A. 

requirements." Virtually every house in the catalog is depicted with a 

chimney, but floor plans reveal only a few homes are equipped with a 

fireplace or "hearth." The homes are universally pictured with verdant leafy 

surrounds. [Stock #53833] US$ 115. 

1930s HOUSE PLANS) The Book of 100 

Homes. Book C.  
Veit & Davison Lumber Co. / Brown-Blodgett Co. 1936.  

Booklet, cloth spine, black and white photo illustrations of homes accompanied by floor 

plans, 100 pages, 11 1/2 x 8 3/4 inches, pictorial paper wrappers. A few light soiled spots 

to covers and lower right corner of a few pages, faint musty odor; interior in very good 

condition. Brown-Blodgett Co. (St. Paul, Minnesota) made the book available to regional 

lumber companies; these firms had their names printed on the front cover - in this case 

Veit & Davison Lumber Co. The booklet pictures the home and provides a floor plan for 

each. There are quite a few small homes among the 100, as well as a number of brick and 

stone houses. The last four plans in the book are two duplexes (including a "Bungalow 
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Duplex") and two "Income Bungalows". The appeal of the latter, which the text describes as "becoming very 

popular" appears to lie in the fact that the single front entry "gives no suggestion of a two apartment home" while 

"rent from the upper floor carries a good part of the financial burden." An uncommon book; the only WorldCat 

listing is for a Dover reprint with no mention of "Book C" in the catalog description. Very good condition with 

issues noted. [Stock #51388] US$ 165. 

1930s HOUSE PLANS) Lieurance, Iva G. (designer). New Small Homes. 

Fourth Improved Edition.  
L. F. Garlinghouse Company. Topeka, Kansas. Copyright 1938.  

Booklet, black and white photo illustrations of homes accompanied by 

blueprint style floor plans, descriptive information and cost of plans, 48pp, 10 

1/2 x 7 3/4 inches, decorative color pictorial wrappers. Lumber company 

stamp to front cover, light wear and soiling to covers; interior in very good 

condition. 

The small homes pictured in the catalogue feature homes with two bedrooms, 

living room, kitchen and basement. A good number of homes are fitted out 

with (modest) dining rooms, but if economy is the order of the day, this is the 

first room to be excised from the floor plan. Sometimes a "breakfast nook" or 

"dinette" is substituted; sometimes a "living room/dining room" is designated; 

sometimes the room is simply axed from the floor plan. Very rarely do the 

homes feature more than two bedrooms, and it appears the majority of the 

homes are on one level. Various exterior finishes are called for: brick, stone, 

shingles, wood siding; several of the homes pictured have attached garages. Complete plans can be had for between 

$12.50 and $20. The catalogue provides an interesting survey of small homes from the late 30s; some are actually 

quite pleasing. [Stock #51411] US$ 85. 

1930s HOUSE PLANS) Popular Cape Cod Colonial Homes. 

New Ideas by Small Home Architects.  
Nationwide Houseplan Service. Providence. No date. Ca. 1938.  

Booklet, 7 1/2 x 10 inches, 18 pp,, color pictorial paper wraps, 

illustrated with black and white renderings featuring exteriors of 

seventeen different homes, together with floor plans and line 

drawings detailing aspects of each home's interior. Text mentions 

"all plans drawn to meet the requirements of the F. H. A..." 

(established 1934). Very good clean condition. 

The name of a Connecticut lumber firm is on the front cover, 

presumably one of the many lumber companies that stocked the 

brochure obtained from the Rhode Island publisher; only 3 

library listings in WorldCat. [Stock #53834] US$ 115. 

1930s HOUSE PLANS/ SOUTHERN 

CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL ARCHITECTURE)  

Enduring Homes of Solid Brick.  
The Brick Exchange. Los Angeles. 1939.  

Booklet, textured thin card covers, 11 x 8 1/2 

inches, 34 pp., featuring black and white renderings 

and floor plans for 52 southern California "solid 

brick" residences designed by leading regional 

architects (Norman W. Alpaugh, Kenneth M. 

Nishimoto, et al.). Text extols the beauty and 

durability of brick. Ink stamp front and rear cover 

reads "Aug. 5-'39." Very good clean condition; no 

WorldCat listing. An uncommon architectural 

publication of particular interest in its illustrations 

of southern California pre-WW II residences. [Stock 

#53836] US$ 185. 
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1940s HOUSE PLANS 

1940s HOUSE PLANS) Home. Issue No. 3.  

Boise Payette Lumber Company. 1940.  

Twelve page brochure, 10 x 8 inches, pictorial paper wrappers, comprised chiefly of short 

chatty illustrated articles pertaining to historic homes, rustic homes, home interiors etc. An 

illustrated centerfold pictures four variants on the floor plan of a two bedroom house, 

showing various options possible without greatly increasing cost. This plan was the 

centerfold in a house plan catalog published by National Plan Service of Chicago in 1935. 

[Stock #53837] US$ 35. 

 

1940s HOUSE PLANS) Levitt & Sons et al. (architects).  

Your Home For Tomorrow.  
Industrial Publications, Inc. Chicago. 1945.  

96 pp. booklet, 8 1/2 x 11 inches, in color pictorial paper wrappers. 

Illustrated with photographs and line drawings, together with floor plans 

and brief descriptions of the home. Very good condition. 

A particularly interesting collection of designs. The introduction states 

the booklet is in three parts: the first part features homes by architects 

(including Levitt and Sons) "designed specifically for post-war living. 

Many of the houses have not yet been built because of war restrictions." 

The second part contains "plans of houses that have been previously 

published and built." The third part contains drawings relating to interior 

decor and storage. This is an "idea book," as no plans are for sale from 

the publisher. The booklet is intended to stoke the pent-up demand for 

new homes released with the end of World War II. What is unusual and 

appealing about this collection is the considerable coverage of more 

modern design, from the typical suburban ranch house to the larger 

example of "classical modern style...excellent for suburban country 

estates." [Stock #46401] US$ 125. 

 

1940s HOUSE PLANS / POST WAR)  

Your Own Book of Plans by America's Leading Architects.  
Style Publications, Inc. New York. 1946.  

What appears to be a hastily produced 32 page booklet with color pictorial 

wrappers, 11 3/4 x 8 1/4 inches, with homes depicted chiefly in black and 

white with gag-inducing highlights of blue and orange with an occasional 

foray into green. Several short tears to cover and internal pencil notations (see 

below). Various of the homes entice the reader with descriptions such as 

"Small and Convenient," "Ultra-Modern," "South Seas Abode," or "The 

Perfect Veteran’s Home." One of the homes ("The Expandable House") has 

pencil notations indicating a two room plus bathroom "starter home" with 

additional rooms labelled 1946 and 1948 by the reader, presumably when 

"add-ons" would be attempted. Green foliage at the front of the house is 

labelled, by the same reader, "corn on the cob." Only one terse WorldCat 

listing for this publication. The booklet is priced at 25¢ and appears to be a 

hastily assembled news-stand item from a publisher with an East 42nd Street, 

NYC, address. Of particular interest is the wide variety of home styles, from 

one described as "plain and economical to build" ("The Perfect Veteran's 

Home") to the "very modern, with a huge encompassing sun-deck" ("The Ultra-Modern"). [Stock #53839] US$ 75. 
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1940s HOUSE PLANS / SOUTHERN HOME ARCHITECTURE)  

Homes of Today. Standardized to Avoid Waste.  
Standard Homes Company. Raleigh, N.C. 1946.  

Booklet, 11 x 8 1/2 inches, 24 pp including color pictorial covers, featuring 

plans for 23 homes "Standardized to Avoid Waste." Text states "42 floor plans 

for 5, 6, & 7 rooms," the number referencing the flexible room dimensions in a 

number of the plans. Homes are illustrated with good quality black and white 

photos. Most floor plans appear to have home heating located strategically in 

the structure's central hallway. Many of the plans can be augmented with 

porches and attached garages, with complete plans and specifications available 

for $10. Standard Homes Company evidently took root in Washington D.C. 

circa 1921, with a branch in Wake County North Carolina starting in 1937; 

WorldCat lists several editions of Homes of Today, but none associated with 

the firm's North Carolina headquarters. [Stock #53838] US$ 125. 

 

 

1940s HOUSE PLANS / POST WAR) Lieurance, I G. (designer) 

Garlinghouse DeLuxe Small Homes.  
L. F. Garlinghouse Company, Inc. Topeka, Kansas. No date. Ca. 1948.  

Magazine format home design catalog, 11 3/4 x 8 3/4 inches, 72 pp., color 

pictorial stiff card covers, featuring black and white photos of numerous 

homes, two or three to a page, together with floor plans. The catalog appears 

to be a compendium (or potpourri) of house plans that reach back a decade 

or more in terms of the firm's history. (Several photos show 30's-era 

vehicles in driveways.) The focus is decidedly on small homes while 

"traditional" is a useful term in describing the majority of their offerings. 

Wear and light creasing to covers, light foxing to a few pages at the front 

and rear, but overall good clean condition. "Compact," "Attractive," 

"Economical" are buzzwords in the catalog descriptions, while text on verso 

of front cover states the firm has "more than 1,200 designs from which you 

may choose.". [Stock #53840] US$ 135. 

 

 

 

 

1940s HOUSE PLANS / F.H.A. APPROVED SMALL HOMES)  

Garlinghouse Economy Houses.  
Garlinghouse. Topeka, Kansas. 1949.  

Booklet promoting exceedingly small but inexpensive houses to meet post 

WWII housing demands; 10 1/2 x 8 inches; 16 pp., paper wrappers; 

illustrated with line drawings, floor plans, and descriptive text. Construction 

materials include poured concrete for foundations, asbestos-cement shingles, 

concrete block masonry, etc. Some but not all homes feature either basements 

or attics (with disappearing stairway) while one model features a "bed closet" 

in the living room to supplement the home's single bedroom. "Small" is the 

operative term that describes these post-war houses. Fine condition. 

The avowed intent of the 1949 Economy Housing Program was to encourage 

"mass production throughout the country of lower priced homes for that great 

portion of the public who have moderate incomes." (Lewiston [Maine] Daily 

Sun; 1-29-49) The Garlinghouse booklet is indicative of the dire straits 

confronting many Americans with regard to housing in post-World War II 

America. [Stock #53841] US$ 115. 
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1950s HOUSE PLANS 

1950s HOUSE PLANS / POST WWII SMALL HOME CONSTRUCTION)  

Homes for Modern Living.  
Weyerhaeuser 4-Square Home Building Service. St. Paul, Minnesota. No 

date. Ca. 1950.  

Well-illustrated booklet with black and white photos or drawings of small 

homes, together with floor plans, 11 x 8 1/2 inches, 72 pp., pictorial card 

covers. Over 35 of the homes are "four rooms--one story" designs, while 

approximately two dozen are "five room-one story" designs. The basic four 

room floor plan features living room, kitchen, and two bed rooms plus 

bathroom, while the five room model adds a third bedroom or a dining 

room. A scattering of six room models are at the rear of the catalog; these 

feature four bedrooms or three bedrooms and a study. Interestingly, a garage 

is not yet integral to every home's design; however, all the homes are 

pictured in cheerful leafy surrounds with nary a neighbor in sight--a postwar 

home-owner's paradise, at least on paper. Catalog in very good clean 

condition.  The Weyerhaeuser catalog provides an upbeat look at the variety 

of housing choices available (at least to some) as America's consumer 

economy bounces back following World War II. [Stock #53843] US$ 135. 

 

1950s HOUSE PLANS /POST WWII SMALL HOME CONSTRUCTION) 

Homes of Distinction.  
Weyerhaeuser 4-Square Home Building Service. St. Paul, Minnesota. No 

date. Ca. 1952.  

Glossy well-illustrated booklet with color drawings of 24 small homes, 

together with floor plans, 11 x 8 1/2 inches, 26 pp.,color pictorial paper 

wrappers. The homes are chiefly of "four rooms - one story" design, "five 

room - one story" design, or "six room - one story design." The basic floor 

plan consists of living room, kitchen, and multiple bed rooms plus bath room. 

Interestingly, a garage is not yet integral to every home's design. Three small 

ads for utility sheds (dated 1990) are scotch-taped to inner rear cover. Overall 

very good clean condition.  The Weyerhaeuser catalog offers full color 

illustrations of homes pictured (in black and white) in their earlier and beefier 

1950 catalog. All the homes are pictured in cheerful leafy surrounds with 

nary a neighbor in sight--a 1950s home-owner's paradise. Perhaps this 

iteration represents a sampling of Weyerhaeuser's "greatest hits" in the small 

home market. [Stock #53844] US$ 85. 

1950s HOUSE PLANS) 72 Low Cost Suburban Ranch Homes by HomOgraf.  

HomOgraf. East Detroit, Michigan (rechristened East Pointe, Michigan, in 1992). 

1952.  

Home plans booklet, 11 x 8 1/4 inches, 48 pp., color decorative paper wrappers, 

featuring a variety of home designs with one level ranch style homes predominant. 

The homes are pictured via artist-rendered illustrations; these are accompanied by 

floor plans and descriptive text. There is a three page illustrated listing of garages at 

the rear of the book, followed by two pages of what are termed "Summer Retreats," 

although other labels spring to mind. An uncommon booklet; WorldCat lists three 

library holdings for the 1953 edition, but none for 1952. Small paper loss to rear 

cover, light wear; overall good clean condition. Rear cover features, at top of page, 

numerous white faces confabulating as to the merits of HomOgraf homes with, 

below, over 20 initialed homilies testifying to the company's excellence ("The finest 

plans I have ever seen!" J.J.M. [Fla.] "Made the mistake of lending my Home 

Planner!" R.I. [B.C.]) Limited research suggests the firm is no longer in business. [Stock #53845] US$ 85. 
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1950s HOUSE PLANS) Selected Home Plans for Portland Area.  

Home Building Plan Service. Portland, OR. 1952.  

Booklet 8 1/4 x 11 inches, 20 pp., decorative card covers, featuring 

artist renderings of homes together with floor plans and descriptive 

text. Cover text indicates the booklet is designed specifically for 

customers in the Portland, Oregon area, a fact borne out by the copious 

advertising for Portland businesses focusing on home services. The 

plans favor one level ranch style homes, with working blueprints 

available from the publisher. Very good clean condition.  [Stock 

#53846] US$ 85. 

 

1950s HOUSE PLANS) Aladdin Readi-Cut Homes (Not Prefabricated).  

Aladdin Company. Bay City, Michigan. Copyright 1953.  

Booklet, color and black and white illustrations of homes accompanied by floor 

plans, 64 pp, 10 1/4 x 7 inches, in color pictorial paper wraps. A few short tears 

to covers; paper loss to spine; fold to rear cover. Overall, good condition, with 

useful insert "Freight Paid Price List" detailing costs. 

Aladdin's well illustrated catalogue of "Readi-Cut" homes also pictures Aladdin 

kitchens and ideas for colorful treatments of living rooms, bathrooms, etc. The 

statement on the cover of the catalog notes: "This is the 47th annual edition of 

the Aladdin catalog. It contains the accumulated experiences and knowledge of 

47 years designing and manufacturing Aladdin Readi-Cut Houses for American 

Home Builders." There are a number of interesting photos (many in color) of 

home interiors. A two-page spread features photos of 40 year-old Aladdin homes 

which look brand new; also pictured a street scene in Birmingham England lined 

with 200 Aladdin homes constructed in 1917 ("Austin Village") as World War I 

factory-worker housing. A loose folded price list shows homes ranging from 

$2000 (the "Honeymoon House") to the pink "Flamingo" at $7,300. A 

fascinating booklet featuring a wide variety of homes together with optional 

features (picture windows, kitchen cabinets, garages, etc.). By the 1950s Aladdin was suffering a decline in sales; 

they ceased operations in the early 1980s. [Stock #51391] US$ 85. 

 

1950s HOUSE PLANS) Home Style Trends.  

National Plan Service, Inc. Chicago. 1954.  

Color illustrated booklet, 8 1/4 x 11 inches, 32 pp., pictorial card 

covers. An interesting array of 34 home designs from the mid-1950s 

that document the intriguing changes in home design unfolding in 

that period. The designs are displayed one or two to a page, 

alternating in color and black and white. The majority of homes 

offer a garage for the family automobile while many of the designs 

feature a "multi-use" room, which in later years would become the 

"family room" used to preserve the pristine (and seldom used) living 

room. Homes are shown in configurations "with basement" and 

"without"; steps to basement most frequently carved out of the 

home's kitchen square footage, although utilities located on the main 

floor in basement-less homes also impinged on living areas. Almost all the homes pictured are one level, although 

two-story and tri-level designs creep into the mix, and one home features a two-car garage. Another amenity found 

in several of the homes is the "bathroom and a half" feature, and more than one design incorporates two full 

bathrooms. In some designs, the breezeway between the house and garage has become a "porch," although at 8 x 10 

feet it is difficult to image it being of much utility, apart from garbage can placement. Plans for basements are not 

shown in any of the plans. Ink signature on verso of front cover, light wear to covers; overall very good condition. 

Home Style Trends shows the prevailing tendency in mid-50s homes for an expanded square-foot "footprint" 

deemed "essential" to contemporary living. [Stock #53847] US$ 85. 
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1950s HOUSE PLANS / RANCH-STYLE HOMES)  

New Trends in Home Plans.  
Home Building Plan Service. Portland, OR. 1954.  

Illustrated catalog, 8 x 11 inches, 72 pp., color pictorial paper 

wrappers, featuring "more than 100 [house plans], many never 

before published." The homes, generally single level ranch style, 

are depicted through architectural renderings in green or brown 

tones, accompanied by floor plans and descriptive text. The plans 

are presented chiefly one per page, with occasional 2 or 3 per page 

listings. Most of the homes are equipped with one or two car 

garages, while the larger homes have "rec" or "family" rooms in 

addition to traditional dining and living rooms.  On verso of front 

cover are paragraphs touting the popularity of the firm's designs "evident from the fact that orders have been 

received from Canada and Mexico, from Alaska, Hawaii, Central and South America," etc. etc. "...and even from 

China." The plans reveal a level of prosperity, evident in the scale and amenities of many of the homes, a decade 

after the hardships and constraints immediately following World War II. [Stock #53848] US$ 85. 

1960s HOUSE PLANS 

1960s HOUSE PLANS) Popular Homes.  

National Plan Service.  Chicago. 1960. 

32 page brochure, 10 1/2 x 8 1/4 inches, featuring contemporary home plans illustrated 

with line drawings of exteriors. Obligatory leafy surrounds on all home illustrations. 

Most of the homes feature single level floor plans that include "with" or "without 

basement" options. A garage or car port figures in most of the plans, and several of the 

homes feature a second floor with bedrooms and bath. What appears to be a coffee 

stain the size of a silver dollar is on the booklet's last page with some further staining 

to verso of rear cover. Owner's name in ink on front cover. Good condition overall. 

Photo illustrations (black and white) on verso of front cover and page 1 depict aspects 

of various homes' interiors and exteriors (butterfly chair, LP record player, flying 

saucer ceiling light, big box TV, wheeled outdoor grill, etc.) The images bring to mind 

Joseph Conrad's succinct: "The horror! The horror." [Stock #53849] US$ 65.00 

AN ARCHIVE OF 1960s ALADDIN READI-CUT HOMES  

The Aladdin catalogs described below, all from the early 1960s, are of particular interest in that they suggest 

troubled times at the long-established (circa 1906) Michigan business that for decades had advertised “readi-cut” 

homes shipped “complete at one time...from our mill.” The evident reversal in the firm’s fortunes becomes clear 

with the catalog of 1964 and is amplified by the catalog of 1965. Surprisingly, the business endured for another 17 

years, closing in 1981. The six catalogs provide a compelling, and troubling, chapter in the history of the company. 

They are offered at $385 for the lot.  [Stock #53879] 
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FOUR illustrated catalogs (1960, 1961, 1962, 1963) 10 1/4 x 7 1/4 inches, 71 pp., providing color and 

black and white illustrations of homes, together with floor plans, for an extensive variety of "Readi-Cut" homes. 

Also offered are "Optional Materials and Equipment" including Arches, Cellar Windows, Oak Flooring, Kitchen 

Cabinets, Doors, Aladdin Readi-Cut Garages, Plumbing Fixtures, Aluminum Siding, Folding Closet Doors, and 

more (although all items listed do not appear in each catalog). Most of the homes are single floor ranch style 

dwellings, although other styles are represented, including contemporary split-level designs. Some models appear to 

have been pulled from catalogs issued in past decades. Featured in all four catalogs are extensive color illustrations 

of homes, and occasional photos in color of home interiors.  Inserted loose in each catalog is a "freight paid price 

list" for the various homes offered. Catalogs have (very occasional) notations in pencil.  The 1960 catalog has 

creasing and repaired tear to rear cover; the 1961 catalog shows light rippling at top corner of a dozen pages at spine 

edge.  In the 1962 catalog page 44/45 loose (torn out but present) with pencil notations and light wear and soiling to 

front cover.  The 1963 catalog shows damage to cover, with a split along spine, creasing, and short tears. It is 

evident all four catalogs were diligently perused in the search for the ideal home.  Despite the faults noted, the 

catalogs are in good condition overall, and enormously interesting in the number and variety of homes illustrated 

and described which clearly reflect the popular home designs of the 1960s.  The firm’s motto appears on all four 

catalogs: "Sold by the Golden Rule."  

 

plus TWO illustrated “supplements” (1964 & 1965), which appear to 

have replaced the annual catalog: 
 

“Aladdin Readi-Cut Homes.” 1964 Supplement Showing Aladdin's Newest Designs.  
Illustrated catalog, 10 1/4 x 7 1/4 inches, 15 pp., providing color and black and white 

illustrations of "4 new designs - 6 new floor plans," a decided reduction in the number of 

pages as well as the number of homes featured from those present in earlier catalogs. This 

catalog is labelled "1964 Supplement"; it appears to reflect the fact that the long-established 

Aladdin business is experiencing hard times. In addition to house plans, offered in the 

catalog are bathtubs, toilets, furnaces and sinks. The last two illustrated pages are given 

over to "gadgets" (automatic clothesline reel; golfer's half-glove; senior-size pogo stick) 

and other odd merchandise. Several of the home plans have notations in pencil. Homes featured are one floor ranch 

style dwellings, split levels, or two story structures, while one page lists Specifications for "Readi-Cut Houses." 

Contents overall in good condition with short tear along spine and some 

notations in pencil. Aladdin Company. Bay City, Michigan. 1964. The catalog 

is an unsettling publication so far as Aladdin's future prospects are concerned. 

Inserted loose, a "freight paid price list" (pencil notations) and a one-page 

letter announcing price cuts "up to $1,300.00!" The letter closes with "Yours 

for an exciting, surprising 1964!" and the offer of a free copy of the prior 

year's 71 page catalog for "any of your friends."  

“Aladdin Readi-Cut Homes.” 1965 Supplement.  

Illustrated catalog, 10 1/4 x 7 1/4 inches, 11 pp., providing color illustrations 

of four new home designs, marking a decided reduction in the number of 

catalog pages featured, an even further reduction from the catalog of the prior year. This catalog is labelled "1965 

Supplement"; it appears to further reflect the long-established Aladdin business is experiencing hard times. Like the 

catalog from the year prior, in addition to house plans, offered in the catalog are bathtubs, toilets, furnaces and sinks. 

Several of the home plans have notations in pencil. Homes featured are single floor ranch style dwellings or two 

story structures, while one page lists Specifications for "Readi-Cut Houses." Missing are the two pages featuring 

odd "gadgets" found in the 1964 catalog--evidently a failed "new direction." Contents overall in good condition with 

modest notations in pencil. The catalog is an unsettling publication so far as Aladdin's future prospects are 

concerned, with a reduction in pages from the catalog issued the year before. Text states Aladdin has been a "leader 

in quality homes" since 1906. More telling is the printed notice from Aladdin on the catalog's front cover: "If 

Undeliverable Do Not Return." 
  

Thank you for your interest!  Please email or phone with orders and questions, quoting stock 

number.  All items are offered subject to prior sale. 
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